
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
November 9, 2022 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of November 2, 2022 

b) Approval of the minutes of the work session of November 2, 2022 



c) Approval of the schedule for the week November 14, 2022 

d) Approval of the check register 

e) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

f) Approve contract with Finney and Turnipseed for CR30 roadway design 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a)  Consider a motion to accept the recommendation from Public Works to 

list surplus equipment on PurpleWave as presented. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve the annual agreement to treat noxious 

weeds on state highway rights-of-way in the County.  

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, November 7, 2022   
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, November 8, 2022 
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, November 9, 2022 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
 
Thursday, November 10, 2022  

 
12:00 p.m. LCDC meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, November 11, 2022 THE COURTHOUSE WILL BE CLOSED IN OBSERVANCE OF VETERANS DAY 
 
10:30 a.m. Leavenworth County Veteran’s Day Parade 

 • Downtown Leavenworth 



 

 

 

 *******November 2, 2022 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, November 2, 2022.   

Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Culbertson 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Jamie VanHouten, Community Corrections Director; Tom Cole, 

Economic Development Director; Aaron Yoakam, Buildings and Ground Director; Connie Harmon, 

Council on Aging Director; Krystal Voth, Planning and Zoning Director; John Richmeier, Leavenworth 

Times  

 

Residents: Nancy Carpenter, John Matthews, Shawn Britz, Mike McDonald, Robert Owens, Wes Baker 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith thanked everyone involved with getting the grant that was awarded to the 

Guidance Center. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith read a proclamation for Operation Green Light. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, November 2, 2022 as presented.  

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Connie Harmon requested approval of a contract to auction items at the Council on Aging for a public sale 

and declared remaining property surplus. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson to approve 

a contract with Gary Seifert to auction items for Council on Aging for public sale and the remaining 

property to be declared surplus. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Krystal Voth presented Resolution 2022-26, amending articles 19 and 25 of the 2006 Leavenworth County 

Zoning and Subdivision Regulations. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to approve 

Resolution 2022-26, amending Articles 19 and 25 of the 2006 Leavenworth County Zoning and 

Subdivision Regulations. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Aaron Yoakam requested to renew a contract with Symmetry Energy Solutions for natural gas. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson to approve the 

renewal with Symmetry Energy Solutions for December 1, 2022 through November 30, 2023. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Jamie VanHouten presented the quarterly report for the Adult and Juvenile Community Corrections. 



 

 

 

Tom Cole presented the quarterly report for Economic Development. 

 

Nancy Carpenter commented on a non-agenda item. 

 

Commissioner Culbertson attended the Leavenworth City Commission meeting. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz will attend two KCATA meetings this week. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith reported the Lansing City Council is in discussion with Fire District #1on how 

they will go forward with the Kansas Supreme Court ruling. He will be attending the LCDC VIP Event on 

Friday. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith attended the Basehor City Council meeting and the Fairmount Township 

meeting. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 10:13 a.m. 



 

 

 *******November 2, 2022 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a work session on Wednesday, November 2, 2022.  

Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Culbertson 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; Krystal Voth, 

Planning and Zoning Director; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and Construction Services; John Richmeier, 

Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents:  Mike McDonald, John Matthews, Nancy Carpenter, Shawn Britz, Wes Baker, Raymond 

Reynolds 

 

 

A work session was held to discuss special use permits. 

 

 

The work session ended at 11:15 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, November 14, 2022   
 
11:00 a.m. Saint Mary Veteran’s Day Pinning Ceremony 

• Social Room, 2nd Floor of St. Mary Hall 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, November 15, 2022 
 
11:30 a.m. 37th Annual Athena Awards Luncheon 

• Riverfront Community Center 
 
12:00 p.m. LCPA meeting 
 

 
 
Wednesday, November 16, 2022 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
 
Thursday, November 17, 2022  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, November 18, 2022 
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START DATE: 10/29/2022 END DATE: 11/04/2022

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

     10985   ARAMARK CO             ARAMARK CO                       330911         100643 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-350         1285248 THREE SEASON JACKETS (              192.26

      1537   ARV - PARTS            AMERICAN RESPONSE VEHICLE INC    330912         100644 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-306         EMS LATCH PIN, FLANGE                       160.14

      1537   ARV - PARTS            AMERICAN RESPONSE VEHICLE INC    330912         100644 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-306         EMS LATCH PIN, FLANGE                       347.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1537 TOTAL                    507.54

       550   BECK, JUDITH           JUDITH BECK                      330914         100646 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-219         MEDICAL SERVICES - JAIL INMATE            6,041.67

      2489   BEDNAR, ROBERT         HONORABLE ROBERT BEDNAR          330915         100647 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-19-252         DOMESTIC COURT PRO TEM                    3,000.00

      2770   BOYD SHAWN REIM        SHAWN BOYD                       330916         100648 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-202         PER DIEM, MILEAGE, TOLLS KCDAA               15.00

      2770   BOYD SHAWN REIM        SHAWN BOYD                       330916         100648 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-202         PER DIEM, MILEAGE, TOLLS KCDAA               52.00

      2770   BOYD SHAWN REIM        SHAWN BOYD                       330916         100648 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-211         PER DIEM, MILEAGE, TOLLS KCDAA              237.50

      2770   BOYD SHAWN REIM        SHAWN BOYD                       330916         100648 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-211         PER DIEM, MILEAGE, TOLLS KCDAA               25.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2770 TOTAL                    329.50

       283   BUSETTI ROBERT         ROBERT BUSETTI                   330919         100651 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-219         MONTHLY FEE FOR DENTIST - INMA              350.00

      5447   CITY WIDE MAINTENANC   CITY WIDE MAINTENANCE            330921         100653 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-32-296         01001100496 JANITORIAL SVC JC             5,582.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-05-215         FREESTATE ELEC SVC EMS 9102                 457.57

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-05-215         WASTE MGMT - TRASH EMS 9103                 139.05

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-05-215         TONGANOXIE CITY - WATER SVC EM               91.91

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-05-280         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO EMS                    402.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-06-216         AT&T MOBILITY CODE ENFORCEMENT               86.86

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-208         WASTE MGMT SHERIFF DUMPSTER                 495.13

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-208         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO SHF/EM MG            1,640.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-210         AT&T WIRELESS SVC LVSO 5018                  92.46

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-210         AT&T MONTHLY SVC SHERIFF 1113               254.93

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-216         TIME WARNER CABLE - INTERNET A               74.99

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-219         TIME WARNER INTERNET FOR MENTA              182.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-223         FREESTATE ELEC SVC TO SIRENS                392.66

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-14-210         SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE - COMMUNCI            2,023.95

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-14-210         SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE - COMMS AC            2,916.91

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-14-220         TONGANOXIE CITY WATER SVC 725                63.29

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-14-220         FREESTATE ELECTRIC SVC 725 LAM              796.65

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-19-220         IRON MOUNTAIN SHREDDING DIST C              161.55

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-19-220         IRON MOUNTAIN SHREDDING DIST C                2.35-

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-49-341         POLLING PLACE SANITATION SUPPL              221.25

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-49-341         POLLING PLACE SANITATION SUPPL              198.06-

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-53-207         WASTE MGMT TRASH - NOX WEED                  94.61

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        648 TOTAL                 10,387.36

       546   CURTIS                 CURTIS,STALEY,AND ASSOCIATES     330922         100654 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-219         MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES-JAIL IN            3,000.00

     24000   CUSTOM EARPIECE        CUSTOM EARPIECE                  330923         100655 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-353         5581 RADIO EAR PIECES-PATROL                132.33

      1227   EVANS REAL             EVANS REAL ESTATE CO             330860         100638 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-222         ANNUAL VOLUNTEER INSURANCE 990            1,319.00

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        330925         100657 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS 9103                           467.72

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        330925         100657 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-33-392         ELEC SVC 711 MARSHALL                     8,615.09

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                  9,082.81

      1011   FEDEX                  FEDEX                            330926         100658 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-19-302         2389-5871-7 TRANSPORTATION CHA               62.15

        83   GRAFIX SHOPPE          M J DONOVAN ENTERPISES, INC      330928         100660 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-213         LV SHERIFF UNIT 110 VEHICLE GR              210.50

       120   GRENIER AUTOWORKS      ALFRED GRENIER II                330929         100661 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-213         LBVSO UNIT 110 GRAPHICS APPLIE              105.00

       733   HOSSINEI,SABER         SABER HOSSINEI                   330933         100665 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-202         PER DIEM, MILEAGE KCDAA WICHIT               13.00

       733   HOSSINEI,SABER         SABER HOSSINEI                   330933         100665 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-202         PER DIEM, MILEAGE KCDAA WICHIT               30.00

       733   HOSSINEI,SABER         SABER HOSSINEI                   330933         100665 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-202         PER DIEM, MILEAGE KCDAA WICHIT               26.00

       733   HOSSINEI,SABER         SABER HOSSINEI                   330933         100665 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-211         PER DIEM, MILEAGE KCDAA WICHIT              232.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        733 TOTAL                    301.50

       551   HUTTON,ASHLEY          ASHLEY HUTTON                    330934         100666 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-202         PER DIEM KCDAA WICHITA                       30.00

       551   HUTTON,ASHLEY          ASHLEY HUTTON                    330934         100666 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-202         PER DIEM KCDAA WICHITA                       52.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        551 TOTAL                     82.00

warrants by vendor
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       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 330935         100667 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-19-221         DIST CT INTERPRETER 10/5/22 20              176.80

      1602   JERRY INGRAM FIRE &    JERRY INGRAM                     330936         100668 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-351         EMS LARGE GEAR BAG, EZ FLIPS,B              128.85

      1602   JERRY INGRAM FIRE &    JERRY INGRAM                     330936         100668 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-351         EMS LARGE GEAR BAG, EZ FLIPS,B              285.00

      1602   JERRY INGRAM FIRE &    JERRY INGRAM                     330936         100668 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-351         EMS LARGE GEAR BAG, EZ FLIPS,B              230.00

      1602   JERRY INGRAM FIRE &    JERRY INGRAM                     330936         100668 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-351         EMS LARGE GEAR BAG, EZ FLIPS,B               28.95

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1602 TOTAL                    672.80

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               330937         100669 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-215         512142220 2006970 09 GAS SVC                158.89

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               330937         100669 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-215         510263944 1556921 09 GAS SERVI               56.85

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6636 TOTAL                    215.74

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               330938         100670 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-14-220         510614745 1631910 36 GAS SVC                162.31

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       330939         100671 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-31-290         08-LVPWD01 LOCATES                            8.40

       975   LEAV LANSI             LEAVENWORTH/LANSING CHAMBER      330942         100674 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-04-212         ATHENA AWARD, WOMEN'S DIVISION                6.41

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   330943         100675 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-301         CO ATTY - 40 BOXES OF PAPER (1            2,200.00

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             330944         100676 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-06-220         21250 PUBLIC NOTICES                         13.58

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             330944         100676 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-06-220         21250 PUBLIC NOTICES                         13.58

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             330944         100676 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-06-220         21250 PUBLIC NOTICES                         13.78

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             330944         100676 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-06-220         21250 PUBLIC NOTICES                         15.78

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             330944         100676 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-06-220         21250 PUBLIC NOTICES                         12.98

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             330944         100676 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-06-220         21250 PUBLIC NOTICES                         11.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        537 TOTAL                     81.68

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    330945         100677 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-02-304         OPL303_K CLERK/ELECTION COPIES                7.14

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    330945         100677 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-49-341         OPL303_K CLERK/ELECTION COPIES               43.75

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2059 TOTAL                     50.89

      4583   MURRFIELD              MURRFIELD FARM SUPPLY            330946         100678 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-53-305         1252 PASTUREGARD HL                      19,754.88

       924   OMEGA DOOR & HARDWAR   MISSOURI DOOR COMPANY, INC       330949         100681 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-284         REMOTES DELETED AND REPROGRAMM              642.50

         3   OTHER COUNTY OFFICE    T-MOBILE USA, INC                330950         100682 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-251         1003164 PHONE INFORMATION FOR                25.00

     29720   SCHWINN EL             SCHWINN ELECTRIC                 330952         100684 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-31-298         HEALTH DEPT A/C TROUBLESHOOT                190.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       330954         100686 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-31-212         204513 PEST CONTROL SEPT-OCT-N              601.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       330954         100686 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-31-212         204513 PEST CONTROL SEPT-OCT-N              601.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       330954         100686 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-31-212         204513 PEST CONTROL SEPT-OCT-N              601.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       330954         100686 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-32-211         204513 PEST CONTROL SEPT-OCT-N               85.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       330954         100686 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-32-211         204513 PEST CONTROL SEPT-OCT-N               85.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       330954         100686 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-32-211         204513 PEST CONTROL SEPT-OCT-N               85.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        915 TOTAL                  2,058.00

      6575   STERICYCLE             STERICYCLE, INC                  330955         100687 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-359         2237623 MEDICAL WASTE RMEOVAL               192.72

     25646   SUNFLOWER              SUNFLOWER EMBROIDERY LLC         330956         100688 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-350         EMS EMBROIDERY - PULLOVERS                  100.00

     26680   SYMBOL ART             SYMBOL ARTS INC                  330957         100689 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-07-350         00-LEA002 UNIFORM PATCHES                   594.00

      4445   T MOBILE               T-MOBILE USA, INC                330958         100690 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-05-210         974536189 WIRELESS SERVICE EMS              446.57

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-01-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                           111.45

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-02-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                             4.56

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-03-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                             4.41

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-04-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                             3.99

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-05-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE EMS                       537.05

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-06-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE PLANNING                    2.85

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-07-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                           224.04

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-09-232         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                              .81

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-11-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                           904.14

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-14-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                            41.57

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-19-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                         1,638.32

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-28-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                            88.35

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-41-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                           258.77

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-49-341         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                         2,017.60
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       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-001-5-53-301         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                            13.68

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                  5,851.59

      2144   VAN TUYL JOELLEN       JOELLEN M VAN TUYL               330959         100691 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-19-251         OCTOBER TRANSCRIPT FEES                     584.50

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-001-5-11-253         CO ATTY - GAS TO 10.23.22                    75.42

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-001-5-14-331         EMS FUEL TO 10.23.22                     10,188.01

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-001-5-14-332         SHERIFF DEPT GAS TO 10.23.22              6,720.33

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-001-5-14-334         APPRAISER FUEL TO 10.23.22                  451.89

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-001-5-14-335         PLANNING FUEL TO 10.23.22                    62.81

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-001-5-14-901         0496-00-668063-1 WEX REBATE TO              201.35-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        276 TOTAL                 17,297.11

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    147.50

      3955   YOUNG SIGN             YOUNG SIGN CO                    330964         100696 AP   11/04/2022   2-001-5-06-218         3955 PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE SIG              612.20

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                              92,757.22

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-108-5-00-601         MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO MAINT - H               75.00

      1629   KU PHYSICIANS          KANSAS UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS I   330940         100672 AP   11/04/2022   2-108-5-00-280         PRENATAL CLINICAL SVCS OCTOBER            1,800.00

      1629   KU PHYSICIANS          KANSAS UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS I   330940         100672 AP   11/04/2022   2-108-5-00-280         PRENATAL CLINICAL SVCS OCTOBER            1,800.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1629 TOTAL                  3,600.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-108-5-00-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                           132.83

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-108-5-00-606         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                           156.88

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                    289.71

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                               3,964.71

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       975   LEAV LANSI             LEAVENWORTH/LANSING CHAMBER      330942         100674 AP   11/04/2022   2-119-5-00-253         ATHENA AWARD, WOMEN'S DIVISION               33.59

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 119                                  33.59

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24553   ATCHISON               ATCHISON CO COMMUNITY CORRECTI   330858         100636 AP   10/31/2022   2-121-5-00-2           KDOC JUVENILE 2ND QTR                     4,192.74

     24553   ATCHISON               ATCHISON CO COMMUNITY CORRECTI   330858         100636 AP   10/31/2022   2-121-5-00-2           KDOC JUVENILE 2ND QTR                     1,848.51

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24553 TOTAL                  6,041.25

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 121                               6,041.25

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-123-5-00-301         FIRSTNET WIRELESS SVC COMMUNIT               50.25

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-123-5-00-301         FUEL TO 10.23.22 PLANNING                    46.28

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 123                                  96.53

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-126-5-00-210         FIRSTNET WIRELESS SVC COMMUNIT              288.75

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-126-5-00-225         IRON MOUNTAIN SHREDDING DIST C               14.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        648 TOTAL                    303.73

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-126-5-00-321         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                            57.88

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                 361.61

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       117   BUILDEX, LLC           HAMM INC  (FORMERLY BUILDEX)     330918         100650 AP   11/04/2022   2-133-5-00-303         11-4 430742 ROAD SEAL                    29,153.28

       117   BUILDEX, LLC           HAMM INC  (FORMERLY BUILDEX)     330918         100650 AP   11/04/2022   2-133-5-00-303         11-6 430742 ROAD SEAL                    16,406.03

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        117 TOTAL                 45,559.31

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-133-5-00-207         10-36 MIDWEST MOBILE RADIO CON              395.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-133-5-00-251         10-24 FREESTATE ELECTRIC SVC T              124.09

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        648 TOTAL                    519.09
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        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        330925         100657 AP   11/04/2022   2-133-5-00-251         11-7 ELEC SVC NORTH END SALT D               27.72

       196   OLSSON                 OLSSON,INC                       330948         100680 AP   11/04/2022   2-133-5-00-213         11-9 PROJ 019-28310 SVC TO 10/              585.69

     22622   SEILER INS             SEILER INSTRUMENT & MFG          330953         100685 AP   11/04/2022   2-133-5-00-327         11-5 114514 TRIMBLE RADIO KIT             3,255.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-133-5-00-301         10-40 SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                      46.97

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                              49,993.78

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-136-5-00-203         IRON MOUNTAIN SHREDDING DIST C                7.49

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-136-5-00-206         FIRSTNET WIRELESS SVC COMMUNIT               82.87

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-136-5-00-223         IRON MOUNTAIN SHREDDING DIST C                7.49

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-136-5-00-226         FIRSTNET WIRELESS SVC COMMUNIT               82.88

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-136-5-00-236         FIRSTNET WIRELESS SVC COMMUNIT              100.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        648 TOTAL                    281.23

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-136-5-00-301         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                             3.66

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-136-5-00-321         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                             3.66

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                      7.32

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-136-5-00-204         FUEL TO 10.23.22                             14.60

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-136-5-00-221         FUEL TO 10.23.22                             14.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        276 TOTAL                     29.20

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 317.75

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    330930         100662 AP   11/04/2022   2-137-5-00-312         11-1 300467 SCREENED ROCK                 4,280.18

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                               4,280.18

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-138-5-00-206         FIRSTNET WIRELESS SVC COMMUNIT               57.75

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 138                                  57.75

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             330862         100640 AP   10/31/2022   2-144-5-00-3           PET FOOD/MEDS FOR P.A.L.S.                   42.49

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             330862         100640 AP   10/31/2022   2-144-5-00-3           PET FOOD/MEDS FOR P.A.L.S.                  279.85

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             330862         100640 AP   10/31/2022   2-144-5-00-3           PET FOOD/MEDS FOR P.A.L.S.                  112.40

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             330862         100640 AP   10/31/2022   2-144-5-00-3           PET FOOD/MEDS FOR P.A.L.S.                   83.40

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             330862         100640 AP   10/31/2022   2-144-5-00-3           PET FOOD/MEDS FOR P.A.L.S.                  103.62-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      19474 TOTAL                    414.52

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 144                                 414.52

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       313   BROTHERS DISPOSAL      BROTHERS DISPOSAL LLC            330917         100649 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-208         COA NOVEMBER TRASH PICKUP                    84.34

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     330920         100652 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 10/17-10/31               12,935.00

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     330920         100652 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 10/17-10/31               13,260.00

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     330920         100652 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 10/17-10/31                2,834.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 29,029.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-145-5-00-208         IRON MOUNTAIN SHREDDING - COA                55.95

       184   FLORENCE R             FLORENCE RIFORD SENIOR CTR       330927         100659 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-246         NOVEMBER UTILITY STIPEND                    136.00

       184   FLORENCE R             FLORENCE RIFORD SENIOR CTR       330927         100659 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-05-202         NOVEMBER UTILITY STIPEND                     56.00

       184   FLORENCE R             FLORENCE RIFORD SENIOR CTR       330927         100659 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-07-202         NOVEMBER UTILITY STIPEND                      8.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        184 TOTAL                    200.00

        89   HICKORY VILAS          HICKORY VILLAS, LLC              330932         100664 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-246         NOVEMBER UTILITY STIPEND                    136.00

        89   HICKORY VILAS          HICKORY VILLAS, LLC              330932         100664 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-05-202         NOVEMBER UTILITY STIPEND                     56.00

        89   HICKORY VILAS          HICKORY VILLAS, LLC              330932         100664 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-07-202         NOVEMBER UTILITY STIPEND                      8.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         89 TOTAL                    200.00

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               330863         100641 AP   10/31/2022   2-145-5-00-246         510874092 1511346 27 OCTOBER G               74.96

      7258   L & R REFR             L & R REFRIGERATION SERVICE CO   330941         100673 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-208         SVC CALL - COA ICE MACHINE                  253.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   330943         100675 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-301         COA MOVING BOXES                            166.23

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    330945         100677 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-208         OPK595_K COLOR COPIER FEES                  370.18
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       345   OLIVER PACKING         OLIVER PACKING & EQUIPMENT CO    330947         100679 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-345         1001541 CO ON AGING - TRAYS/FI            1,832.96

       345   OLIVER PACKING         OLIVER PACKING & EQUIPMENT CO    330947         100679 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-345         1001541 CO ON AGING - TRAYS/FI            5,538.82

       345   OLIVER PACKING         OLIVER PACKING & EQUIPMENT CO    330947         100679 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-05-301         1001541 CO ON AGING - TRAYS/FI              754.75

       345   OLIVER PACKING         OLIVER PACKING & EQUIPMENT CO    330947         100679 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-06-301         1001541 CO ON AGING - TRAYS/FI              510.15

       345   OLIVER PACKING         OLIVER PACKING & EQUIPMENT CO    330947         100679 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-06-321         1001541 CO ON AGING - TRAYS/FI              728.79

       345   OLIVER PACKING         OLIVER PACKING & EQUIPMENT CO    330947         100679 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-07-302         1001541 CO ON AGING - TRAYS/FI              107.82

       345   OLIVER PACKING         OLIVER PACKING & EQUIPMENT CO    330947         100679 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-07-321         1001541 CO ON AGING - TRAYS/FI              510.15

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        345 TOTAL                  9,983.44

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-145-5-00-302         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                           134.97

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         330966             42      11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-304         CO ON AGING FUEL TO 10.23.22              4,233.58

      1830   1830 BROADWAY          1830 BROADWAY LLC                330965         100697 AP   11/04/2022   2-145-5-00-215         CO ON AGING RENT 1830 S BROADW            5,491.84

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              50,277.49

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-146-5-00-302         CO TREAS SPECIAL (MV) SEPT POS            1,402.56

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                               1,402.56

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-160-5-00-204         HAMM:SEPTEMBER LANDFILL CHARGE           76,555.66

      7258   L & R REFR             L & R REFRIGERATION SERVICE CO   330941         100673 AP   11/04/2022   2-160-5-00-208         SOLID WATE:RECOVER 61 UNITS GA              635.00

      6917   RWD 1                  RURAL WATER DIST #1              330951         100683 AP   11/04/2022   2-160-5-00-210         WATER METER CHARGES - SOLID WA               25.42

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   330864         100642 AP   10/31/2022   2-160-5-00-201         SEPTEMBER POSTAGE                            34.67

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                              77,250.75

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       615   KIMLEY-HORN            KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES,INC     330846           1665 AP   10/31/2022   2-171-5-07-201         10-7 REG CAP IMP PROJ 26822800           36,900.00

       719   LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCT   LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION          330903           1668 AP   11/03/2022   2-171-5-04-302         11-4 CR2 2021.017 TO 9.24               487,937.07

       719   LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCT   LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION          330903           1668 AP   11/03/2022   2-171-5-04-302         11-5 CR2 2021.017 TO 10.31              351,331.69

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        719 TOTAL                839,268.76

     29034   MHS                    MCAFEE HENDERSON SOLUTIONS       330904           1669 AP   11/03/2022   2-171-5-04-201         11-3 CR2 STAKING 2021.017.001.            1,435.00

     29034   MHS                    MCAFEE HENDERSON SOLUTIONS       330904           1669 AP   11/03/2022   2-171-5-05-201         11-1 HRRR 2021.046.001 TO 10.1           21,206.14

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      29034 TOTAL                 22,641.14

       196   OLSSON                 OLSSON,INC                       330905           1670 AP   11/03/2022   2-171-5-05-201         11-2 019-28310 PROF SVC TO 10.            1,406.00

         3   OTHER COUNTY OFFICE    JAMES & CYNTHIA KELLY            330847           1666 AP   10/31/2022   2-171-5-05-301         10-5 158TH (DRIVEWAY)                     2,306.25

         3   OTHER COUNTY OFFICE    PHALEN EQUIESTRIAN CENTER        330848           1667 AP   10/31/2022   2-171-5-05-301         10-6 158TH  IMPR - WOODEN FENC           10,000.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR          3 TOTAL                 12,306.25

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 171                             912,522.15

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       396   ACI BOLAND INC         ACI BOLAND INC                   330907          10170 AP   11/03/2022   2-172-5-00-107         ARPA131 2.3 CRISIS 3-21113.01               931.25

       396   ACI BOLAND INC         ACI BOLAND INC                   330907          10170 AP   11/03/2022   2-172-5-00-107         ARPA130 2.4 EXTENSION 3-21113.              998.55

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        396 TOTAL                  1,929.80

       380   DONDLINGER & SONS      DONDLINGER & SONS CONSTRUCTION   330908          10171 AP   11/03/2022   2-172-5-00-506         ARPA126 3.3 BR E-18 2022.014            113,640.78

       380   DONDLINGER & SONS      DONDLINGER & SONS CONSTRUCTION   330908          10171 AP   11/03/2022   2-172-5-00-506         ARPA127 3.4 BR F-46  2022.015           109,629.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        380 TOTAL                223,270.77

     29034   MHS                    MCAFEE HENDERSON SOLUTIONS       330909          10172 AP   11/03/2022   2-172-5-00-506         ARPA128 3.3 BR E-18 2022.014.0           12,047.62

     29034   MHS                    MCAFEE HENDERSON SOLUTIONS       330909          10172 AP   11/03/2022   2-172-5-00-506         ARPA129 3.4 BR F-46 2022.015.0           22,563.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      29034 TOTAL                 34,611.02

       534   SANDS CONSTRUCTION     SANDS CONSTRUCTION LLC           330865          10169 AP   10/30/2022   2-172-5-00-107         ARPA125 2.3 3-21113.01 CRISIS            85,431.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 172                             345,242.59

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8020   APCO INT'L             APCO INTERNATIONAL               330856         100634 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-202         444719I PST - MCKINZIE                       30.00

      8020   APCO INT'L             APCO INTERNATIONAL               330856         100634 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-202         232846I PUBLIC SAFETY ONLINE M              444.00

      8020   APCO INT'L             APCO INTERNATIONAL               330856         100634 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-202         ED11067 PUBLIC SAFETY ONLINE C              444.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8020 TOTAL                    918.00

      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             330857         100635 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         913A38-0682-421-2 PHONE SVC 4                79.10
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      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             330857         100635 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         913A38-0682-421-2 PHONE SVC 4                79.10

      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             330857         100635 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         913A38-0682-421-2 PHONE SVC 4                79.10

      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             330857         100635 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         913A38-0682-421-2 PHONE SVC 4               158.19

      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             330913         100645 AP   11/04/2022   2-174-5-00-210         210 074 2055 055 KDOT SITE BON              417.10

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1737 TOTAL                    812.59

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   330859         100637 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         FREESTATE ELEC SVC TO EISENHOW            1,050.38

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        330861         100639 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         ELEC SVC 3 TOWERS                           738.36

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        330861         100639 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         ELEC SVC 3 TOWERS                           438.83

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        330861         100639 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         ELEC SVC 3 TOWERS                           277.56

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                  1,454.75

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               330863         100641 AP   10/31/2022   2-174-5-00-210         510614745 2007004 82 GAS SERVI               64.08

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                               4,299.80

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     18885   HAYNES EQU             HAYNES EQUIPMENT CO              330931         100663 AP   11/04/2022   2-210-5-00-2           WASTEWATER-SVC CALL DANA LANE               551.58

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 210                                 551.58

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       330939         100671 AP   11/04/2022   2-212-5-00-2           08-LVPWD01 LOCATES                            1.20

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 212                                   1.20
